| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|---|
| RECORDATION FO | RM COVER SHEET |
| PATENT | S ONLY |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas | se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) S.I. SCIENTIFIC INNOVATIONS LIMITED | 2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Name: ELAN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (EMT) ISRAEL Internal Address: LIMITED |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) FEBRUARY 17, 1995 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) | Street Address: SHIDLOVSKY STREET, INDUSTRIAL ZONE, POB 60 City: YAVNE State: Country: ISRAEL Zip:70650 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 5,156,591 |
| Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| Name;MARILOU E. WATSON | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 |
| Internal Address: Street Address: SYNNESTVEDT & LECHNER, LLP | Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| 2600 ARAMARK TOWER, 1101 MARKET STREET | 8. Payment Information |
| City: PHILADELPHIA State: PENNSYLVANIA Zip:19107 Phone Number: (215) 923-4466 Fax Number: (215) 923-2189 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1189 Expiration Date 07/06 b. Deposit Account Number |
| Email Address: <u>MWAT9ON@SYNNLECH.COM</u> | Authorized User Name |
| 9. Signature: Signature MARILOU E. WATSON Name of Person Signing | MARCH 10, 2006 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

PAGE 2 OF 2

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

| Name: <u>ELAN MEDICAL TE</u> | <u>CHNOLOGIE</u> S LIN | MITE)D |
|---------------------------------|------------------------|---------------|
| Internal Address: | | |
| <u> </u> | | |
| Street Address: <u>MONKSLAN</u> | <u>D INDUSTRIA</u> L E | STATE ATHLONE |
| | • | |
| City: | | |
| State: <u>COUNTY WESTMEA</u> | TH | |
| Country: <u>IRELAN</u> D | Zip: | |

OS/00 80 10.00 FAA 011 000 2108 ■CCMUNITEERSTO +++ BCCANNO DUBLIN

成1008/019

SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7021 :16- 2-95 ; 5:52PM ;

829001D→

072 8 432455:# 9

agreement

AGREEMENT made FEB. 17 BETWEEN

1995

- S.I. SCIENTIFIC INNOVATIONS LIMITED, a private limited company (1) incorporated under the laws of Israel, of Shidlovsky Street, Industrial Zone, POB 60, Yavne 70650, largel (the "Assignor")
- (2) ELAN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES (EMT) ISRAEL LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Israel of Shidlovsky Street, Industrial Zone, POB 60, Yavne 70650, Israel ("EMTI")



(3) ELAN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated under the laws of Ireland of Monksland, Athlone, Ireland ("EMT")

RECITALS

- (A) The Assignor has assigned various patents and petent applications to EMT and EMTI pursuant to patent assignment agreements dated 1 July 1993 (the "Patent Assignments") which were entered into pursuent to a joint venture agreement dated 14 June 1993 between (1) Elan Corporation plc, (2) Pharmasys Limited, (3) EMT and (4) the Assignor,
- (B) The Assignor has entered into this Agreement to warrant that full and good title to the patents and applications (and any of their progeny) listed in Schedule 1 hereto (the "Patents and Applications") have been properly assigned to EMT and EMTI pursuant to the Patent Assignments.



- (C) The Assignor also agrees that any of the patents and patent applications which may not have been assigned or fully assigned to EMT or EMTI pursuant to the Patent Assignments shall now be assigned and transferred pursuant to this Agreement.
- The Assignor also agrees to grant an irreverable power of attorney. In the form set out in Schedule 2 hereto, to EMT end/or EMTI to execute and record assignments effected pursuant to the Patants Assignments and this Agreement.

IT IS AGREED as follows:

- 1. Warranties
- The Assignor warrants that:

1

08/08 BD 10.00 FAA 0/1 000 2/58

ACCANNY DUBLIN

4010/013

SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7021 :16- 2-86 : 5:53PM :

8290010→

872 8 432455:#10

- (a) all the Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents and Applications and all the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents and Applications throughout the world including, without limitation, any re-issue, re-examination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, 1883 (as in force as of the date of this Agreement) and the Patent Co-operation Treaty, 1970 (as in force as of the date of this Agreement) arising from the Patents and Applications, were assigned and transferred to EMT and/or EMT) pursuant to the Patent Assignments;
- (b) the Assignor holds no other right, title and interest in the Patents and Application whatsoever, or howsoever arising; and
- (c) the Assignor did not assign or transfer or purport to assign or transfer any right, title or interest in the Patents and Applications to any third party; and
- (d) the provisions of this Agreement, when executed, will constitute its legal valid and binding obligations enforceable in accordance with its terms.

2. Agreement to Assign

- 2.1 In consideration of the sum of Ten United States Dollars (US\$10) the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and Valuable consideration the Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to EMT
 - (a) the entire right, title and Interest in those Patents and Applications which have not already been assigned or transferred pursuant to the Patent Assignments including, without limitation any letters patent which may issue thereon, and any relesse, re-examination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, 1883 (as in force as of the date of this Agreement) and the Patent Co-operation Treaty, 1970 (as in force as of the date of this Agreement) arising from the Patents and Applications; the same for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment not been made; and
 - (b) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent or similar protection throughout the world, in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patents and Applications not already assigned pursuant to the Patent Assignments including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and yest in EMTI.

2.2 Contemporaneously with the execution of this Agraement, the Assignor agrees to grant an irrevocable Power of Attorney to EMTI and/or EMTI in the form set out in Schedule 2 hereto. Nothwithstanding that the said irrevocable Power of Attorney is unlimited in scope, EMT and EMTI agree to use and apply the said irrevocable Power of Attorney only in relation to the Patents and Applications and to any inventions disclosed in the Patents and Applications throughout the world, including, without limitation, any relissue, re-examination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, 1883 (as in force as of the date of this Agreement) and the Patent Co-operation Treaty, 1970 (as in force as of the date of this Agreement) arising from the Patents and Applications.

3. Proper Execution

3.1 The Assignor hereby agrees to bind itself, its successors legal representatives, administrators and assigns to properly execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, caths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Patents and Applications throughout the world.

4. Governing Law

4.1 The construction validity and performance of this Agreement shall be governed in all respects by laws of Israel and each of the parties hereby submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of Israel.



441012/015

00,00 00 T0.00 TWV 01T 000 T100

moneumativakemend +++ Eccvairs nobriv

SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7021 :16- 2-95 : 5:54PM :

8290010-

872 8 432455:#12

IM WITNESS whereof the Parties have executed this Agreement on the date first stated above.

Present when the Common Seal of S.I. SCIENTIFIC INNOVATION LIMITED was affixed hereto

אס. אי. סיינטיפיט

Signed for and on behalf of ELAN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES

(EINT) ISRAEL LIMITED

Signed for and on behalf of ELAN MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

GAMAINELAN AS

#CCAUTLITEEQL#IG →→→ #CCVWW2 DORFTW

W 013/015

SENT BY: Xerox Telecopier 7021 :16- 2-95 : 5:54PM :

8290010-

972 8 432455;#13

SCHEDULE 1

List of Patents and Applications



5

SCHEDULE

Patents and Applications (Non-Irish)

EMTT 1: DEVICE & METHOD FOR DISPENSING A LIQUID PARTICULARLY USEFUL FOR

| ELAN DOCKET NO. | VEP. NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ASSIGNEE | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ ISSUE DATE |
|------------------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 90.HMC// 1.HP | 6292 | Britope | EMTI | 90 630 047.0 February 22, 1990 | 385,916 Jammey 12, 1994 |
| 19 E 140 T 1.15 | 5936 | Istani | EACTI | \$9,400 Polymery 24, 1989 | Abandoned |
| 89.EMII 1C.IS | 5937 | <u>Inpai</u> | EMII | 90,816 Juna 30, 1989 | 90,816 |
| 89.EMTI 1.US | 5953 | USA | EMTI. | 393,739 August 15, 2989 | 5,062,434 November 5, 1991 |

EMTI 2: DISPENSING DEVICE USEFUL FOR DISPENSING NUTRITIONAL LIQUIDS

| ETAN DOCKET NO. | REF. NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|----------------|
| 90.EMT[2.US | 6295 | USA | ВИП | 07/479,488 February 14, 1990 | |
| | | | | | _ |

EMTI 3: ELECTROCHEMICALLY DRIVEN METERING MEDICAMENT DISPENSER

| ELAN DOCKET NO. | REF. NO. | COUNTRY/ PEGION | CURRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ INVEDATE |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 91.EMTI 3.EP | 7494 | Butope | RMTI | 91 108 396,0 Sextember 13, 1991 | |
| 90.EMTI 3.US | 6619 | U.S.A. | EMI | 599,917 October 19, 1990 | 5,090,963 Pobjegg 25, 1991 |

EMTI 4: DEVICE & METHOD FOR DISPENSING A LIQUID PARTICULARLY USEFUL FOR DELIVERING MEDICAMENTS AT A PREDETERMINED RATE

| DOCKET NO. | REP. No. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CUPRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ INSUEDATE |
|-----------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| 91.EMTI 4.AF . | 7342 | Africa | EMII | 91/10:190 December 30, 1991 | 91/20,190 September 30, 1992 |
| 91.EMTI 4.AU | 7340 | Austria | РАП | 89,978/91 December 20, 1991 | 638,180 June 17, 1993 |
| 91.EMTI 4.CA | 7337 | Canada | Б АП | 2,047,937 December 18, 1991 | |
| 91 EMTI 41# | 7938 | Patrope | EMII | 91 630 120.3 December 30, 1991 | |
| 90.804114.11 | 9051 | [mail | ВМП | 96,835 December 30, 1990 | Absodoped |
| 91.EMTI 4C.D | 9050 | [Acres] | EMI | 97,457 March 6, 1991 | Abundaned |
| PLEM'TI 4C(1)\$ | 9051 | Incl | ioen; | 99,262 August 21, 1991 | Abandoned |
| 91.EMTT 4.EP | 7343 | Japan | BAI | 361,491/91 December 76, 1997 | - |
| 92.BMTI 4.ER | 7344 | Kores | EMTI | 1992-3677 | |

Page 1 of 5

milit Blayer an intra-chart the T and Academic and addale. Att & detaction

| 92 HAT! ANZ | 7341 | Now Zeeland | EMI | 241,218 January 6, 1992 | |
|--------------|------|-------------|------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 91.EMT. 4.TI | 7345 | Tuwa | £MTI | 60,110,037 December 23, 1991 | 58344 |
| 91.EMT/ 4.US | 7336 | V2A | EMII | 07/M09,195 Documber 16, 1991 | 5,243,406 September 7, 1993 |

EMT 1: LIQUID MATERIAL DISPENSER (Generation II Panoject)

| ILAN DOCKET NO. | NO. | COUNTRY/ PEGION | CUBRENT ASSIGNATE | APPL, NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER |
|-----------------------|------------|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| SIEMT LAP | P93-11-ZA | Africa | BAT | 93/3,027 April 29, 1993 | 93/9,027 Jamesy 25, 1994 |
| 94EMT:LAU | P94-43-AÜ | Anerralia | EMT | 39422/93 December 11, 1994 | |
| 94.EMT X.CA | P94-44-CA | Cearde | EMT | November 18, 1994 | |
| 93 FEET PCT | P93-12-PCT | International | EMT | PCT/IB93/00024 April 29, 1999 | PCT Nat'l Phaye entered |
| 94. 1941 1.197 | 194-45-22P | Rutopie | BMT | 93909043.3 | |
| 94EMT1_IP | P94-46-JP | Japan | EMT | November 21, 1994 | |
| 94.BMT1.ER | P)4-47-KB | Torus. | EMT | 704154/1994 April 29, 1999 | |
| 94IMT1NZ | P94-44-NZ | New Zaniand | Ř ™ Ω, | 251769 November 28, 1994 | - |
| S.DAT LTI | 293-7-TI | Tuiwan | EMT | 82.102.229 April.14, 1999 | <u> </u> |
| 12.EMT 1.U3 | 7672 | ULA | ELCT. | 07/913,434 July 13, 1972 | 5.346.147 September 21, 1993 |

EMT 2: MEDICATION ADMINISTERING DEVICE (Smart Pill)

| Dockeino. | NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ INSUE DATE |
|---------------|------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|--|
| 93.047.2.49 | P93-19-2A | Africa | BAT . | 93/4,956 July 9, 1993 | 93/4,954 April 29, 1994 |
| STEMT SVU | 794-55-AU | Anerilie | EMT | 93/45,123 December 30, 1994 | |
| 94.EMT 24'A . | P94-J4-CA | Creeds | EMT | December 22, 1994 | <u> </u> |
| 93.EMT.LPCT . | P93-20-PCT | International | BAT | PCT//R93/00037 | PCT Nat'l Phase entered |
| 94.EMT 2EP | 794-57-EP | Bitops | HMT' | 939149223 | |
| 94 BMT 2.1P | P94-38-2P | Japan | 23-67 | December 31, 1994 | |
| MEMT LIR | P94-59-E2 | Konta | EMT | 704671/1994 | |
| 94.BAT 1.NZ | 174-60.NZ | New Zentand | EXT | 253782 Dosember 2, 1994 | - |
| 93.EMT 2.TX | P93-18-TI | Tajora | BATT . | #2,105,406 July 5, 1993 | |
| 92.EMT 2.U.I | 7733 | USA | EMT | 07/933.637 August 24, 1992 | Abenopéed la favor of a Cost. April |
| 93 EMT 2C 125 | F246 | USA | EMT | 0£(020,941 Pebroary 22, 1993 | 1318.557 June 7, 1994 |

Page 2 of 5

SERT DI-ARTON TETECOPIET 1021 -10- 2-30 - 0-00FM -

o⊼aŭŭ¦u⊸

514 8 431455,433

EMT 3: INTRADERMAL INJECTION DEVICE

| DOCKET NO. | PET. | COUNTRY/ | CURRENT | APPL NUMBER/ | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|--------------|----------|---------------|----------|---------------------------------|----------------|
| | NO. | REGION | ASSIGNEE | FILING DATE | ISSUE DATE |
| 94.EMT 3.PCT | P949-PCT | International | 25dT | PCT/IE94/00020 April_7, 1994 | |

EMT 4: LIQUID MATERIAL DISPENSER & VALVE

| ilan Docket no. | PEF. NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURPENT ASSIGNEE | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ INVEDATE |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|----------------------------|
| 94.EXT 4.AF | P94-20-ZA | Africa | HMT | 94/5 <u>272</u> July 19, 1993 | |
| 94.EMCI 4.PCT | P94-21-PCT | International | EMT | PCT/IB 94/00037 July 15, 1994 | |
| 94 EA(): 415 | Г94-19-П. | I I I | EMT | 110,357 741v 18, 1994 | |
| 94.EMT/4.TI | P94-18-11 | Taiwan | PAT . | 65,106,952 July 22, 1994 | · |

EMT 5: HLECTROLYTIC DISPENSING DEVICE

| DOCKET NO. | PEF. No. | COUNTRY/ PEGION | CURRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ INSUE DATE |
|---------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| 92 EMT 5 EFF | 7458 | Europe | EMT | 92 630 012.0 Japany 30, 1992 | |
| 91.EMT.519 | 9009 | Issai | BMT | 97,099 January 30, 1991 | Abendmed |
| 92.EB-CT (LIP | 7469 | Гария | EMT | 40237/92 January 29, 1992 | |
| 92-EMT // US | 7263 | USA | 547 | 07/821,798. January 21, 1992 | 5,186,805 February 16, 1993 |

EMT 6: SKIN ELECTRODE CONSTRUCTION AND TRANSDERMAL DRUG DELIVERY UTILIZING SYSTEM

| DOCKET NO. | NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|--------------|------|--------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 91.EMT CAP | 7249 | منشم | EMT | 91/9,794. December 12, 1991 | 91/9,794 |
| 91.EMT CAU | 7424 | Amerika | BAT | 91/90.587 Decrember 13, 1991 | Angus 26, 1992 642,112 |
| 91-FMT 6.CA | 7825 | Canada | HMT | 2,074,467-7 December 13, 1991 | Ontober 7, 1993 |
| 91 EMTSPCT | 7346 | International | EMT | PCT/8P91/02404 December 17, 1991 | PCT Nat'l Phone compai |
| 93 KDAT 6JP | 7823 | Batope | EMT | 92 901 245.6 December 13, 1991 | <u> </u> |
| 91.FMT & 1P | 782£ | Таран | EMT | 5,504,711 December 13, 1991 | - |
| PLEATAIR | 7827 | Kern | EMT | 1992/701,536 December 15, 1991 | |
| 91.EMT4.NZ | 7348 | New Zealand | EACT | 240,875 December 5, 1991 | |
| 91 EDAT & T. | 7350 | Taiwag | EMT | IQ.109,555 December 5, 1991 | · · |
| SO EMT & US | 6740 | USA | EMT . | 07/627,104 December 13, 1990 | 5,156,591 October 20, 1991 |

Page 3 of 5

• - --- PATENT. _...

972 8 432455;#34

SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7021 ;18- 2-95 ; 5:07PM ;

8290010→

EMT: 7: DRUG DELIVERY DEVICES

| ELAN DOCIGET NO. | PRY. NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CUPPLENT ARAIGNEE | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ DAUE DATE |
|---------------------|-------------|--------------------|----------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 93.EMT 7.AP | 1226 | Africa | ВAŢ | 98/1,775 Merch 12, 1993 | 92/1,775 November 24, 1993 |
| 94.EMT'7.CA | 19138 | Canada | ELT* | 2,131,794 March 11, 1993 | |
| 93 EMT 7 PCT | 8224 | International | EMT . | PCT/EP93/00562 March 11, 1993 | PCT Nat'l Phase- |
| 94.ED4T 7.EP | 15137 | Нигорь | EMT | 93905344.3 September 13, 1994 | |
| 94.EMT 7.1P | 15139 | Japan | ELCT . | 51.5346/93 September 15, 1994 | |
| 99.EMT 7.11 | (CZZT | Taiwa | KMI | 43 1,001,451 March 12, 1993 | |
| 92.EMT 7.US | 7558 | USA | EMT | 07/250,595 March 13, 1992 | |

(3)

EMT 8: TRANSDERMAL DRUG DELIVERY DEVICE

| DOCKLT NO. | NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ASSIGNME | FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|---------------------|------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 92 VM T (LEP | 7869 | Buropa | BMT | 92 430 043.1 September 10, 1992 | |
| 92 PACT IJP | 7870 | Japan | рит | 265,289/92 - September 7, 1992 | |
| 91.EMT 6.US | 7124 | V3A | 15VL | 07/159,006 September 12, 1991 | 5,156,632 October 18, 1994 |

EMT 9: TRANSCUTANEOUS DRUG DELIVERY APPLICATOR (WAFFILE)

| DOCKET NO. | PLY. NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURPENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ DATE |
|---------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|----------------------------------|------------------------|
| 94.EMT 9.PCT | 3/9 | Interpretoral | БМТ | PCT/US9402343 Japony 14, 1994 | |
| 93.EDAT 9.US | 3/1 | USA | EMT | 08/010,178 Jappery 28, 1993 | |
| 93.EMT 9C.UB | 3/3 | USA | EMT | 01/038,362 March 29, 1993 | |
| 93.EMT 9C:LUS | 3/5 | USA | EMIT | 02/077,146 June 16, 1993 | |

EMT 11: TRANSDERMAL OR INTRADERMAL DRUG DELIVERY DEVICES (CIP OF EMT 7)

| DOCKET NO. | PET. | COUNTRY/ | CURRENT | APPI. NUMBER/ | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|--------------|------|----------|-----------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| | NO. | EEGION | ASSIGNATE | FILING DATE | ISSUE DATE |
| 92 EMT 11 UI | 8039 | USA | ЮМТ | 07/981,652 November 25, 1992 | 5.279,544 Yaminey 38, 1994 |

EMT 12: INFUSION VALUE

| HAN | DEF. | COUNTRY/ | CUPPINT | APPL NUMBER/ | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|---------------|-------------|----------|----------|----------------------------|----------------|
| DOCKET NO. | NO. | REGION | ASSIGNED | FILING DATE | INSUEDATE |
| 90.FMT 12.1IS | 8927 | USA | EMT | 07/543,527 June 4, 1990 | Abandonad |

Page 4 of 5

PATENT

SENT BY:Xerox Telecopier 7021 :16- 2-95 ; 8:08PM ;

8290010→ 972 8 432455;#35

EMT 13: INTRADERMAL DRUG DELIVERY DEVICE (Medipad)

| ELAN DOCKST NO. | PFF, NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ABSTGNEE | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ ISSUE DATE |
|--------------------|-------------|--------------------|---------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| PARAT ISAF | F94-52-ZA | Africa | EMT | 94/9185 November 18, 1994 | |
| 94.EMT 3.PCT | P94-53-PCT | I Mangacianna I | ъл | PCT/IB \$4/10055 November 17, 1994 | · |
| 94.E04T (13.E3 | P94-50-IL | Issai | EMT | 111685 Navozaber 17, 1994 | |
| 94E4T 11.11 | F94-51-TI | Taiwan | EMT | \$3110594 November 15, 1994 | |
| 94EMT:1US | 94.EMT13.US | ARU | EMT | CSA(43,422 January 18, 1994 | |

EMT 14: LIQUID DELIVERY DEVICE

| ÉLAN | vir. | COUNTRY/ | CURRENT | APPL NUMBER | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|-------------|------|----------|----------|-----------------|----------------|
| DOCEST NO. | NO. | REGION | ASSIGNED | FILING DATE | ISHUE DATE |
| 91.BMT14.TI | | Talwas | EMT | 64100310 | |
| | | | | Jamesy 14, 1995 | |

EMT 15: ANALYTE-CONTROLLED LIQUID DELIVERY DEVICE AND ANALYTE MONITOR

| DOCKEJ NO. | NO. | COUNTRY/ REGION | CURRENT ASSIGNED | APPL NUMBER/ FILING DATE | PATENT NUMBER/ INCLE DATE |
|-------------|-----------|--------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|
| 94 BAT LLII | P94-54-TI | Talwas | EMT | \$3110809 November 21, 1994 | |

EMT 17: ORALLY ADMINISTRABLE DELIVERY DEVICE

| ELAN | PEF. | COUNTRY/ | CURRENT | APPL NUMBER | PATENT NUMBER/ |
|---------------|-----------|----------|----------|-----------------------------|----------------|
| DOCKEN NO. | | REGION | ASSIGNED | FILING DATE | ISSUE DATE |
| 94.EMT 7.II | P94-36-11 | Tajwas | 53-CT | 2311407 December 5, 1994 | _ |



Page 5 of 5

PATENT

4014/015

08/09 30 10-91 FAA 011 030 2138

ACCEMENTATION --- ACCEMENT DUBLIN 8290010→

872 8 432455;#14

SENT BY: Xerox Telecopier 7021 :16- 2-85 : 5:55PM :

SCHEDULE 2

irrevocable Power of Attorney

We, the undersigned, S.I. Scientific Innovations Limited hereby grant an Irrevocable power of attorney to Elan Medical Technologies Limited and/or Elan Medical Technologies (EMT) Israel Limited to sign or to execute any and all applications, petitions, paths and assignments or other papers and instruments which any one of them may deem necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance of any patents or patent applications, including any right, title and interest in and to inventions disclosed in patents and patent applications throughout the world including, without limitation, any re-issue, re-examination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, 1883 (as in force as of the date of this document) and the Patent Cooperation Treaty 1970 (as in force as of the date of this document) and generally do everything possible and take any action including, but not limited to, the appearance before any court, tribunal, institution or governmental or municipal body or official to aid its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for patents and patent applications throughout the world.

Any one of our said attorney(ies) may further empower and authorise any attorney to carry out and do any of the powers vested in any one of them hereunder.

Dated:

(

FEB. 17. 1995

S.I. SCIENTIFIC INNOVATIONS LIMITED

u Sela

26. معاماد مدنانه

6

US/00 NO 10:01 FAA U/1 838 2759

McCannFitzgerald --- McCannS DUBLIN

₹ **2**015/015

SENT BY: Xarox Telecopier 7021 :18- 2-85 ; 5:55PN ;

8280010-

972 8 432455:#15

Irrevocable Power of Attorney

We, the undersigned, S.I. Scientific innovations Limited hereby grant an irrevocable power of attorney to Ean Medical Technologies Limited and/or Elen Medical Technologies (EMT) largel Limited to sign or to execute any and all applications, petitions, caths and assignments or other papers and instruments which any one of them may deem necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance of any patents or patent applications, including any right, title and interest in and to inventions disclosed in patents and patent applications throughout the world including, without limitation, any re-issue, re-examination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, 1883 (as in force as of the date of this document) and the Patent Cooperation Treaty 1970 (as in force as of the date of this document) and generally do everything possible and take any action including, but not limited to, the appearance before any court, tribunal, institution or governmental or municipal body or official to aid its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for patents and patent applications throughout the world.

Any one of our said attorney(les) may further empower and authorise any attorney to carry out and do any of the powers vested in any one of them hereunder.

Detted:

(

()

S.I. SCIENTIFIC INNOVATIONS LIMITED

Signature Mimessed ph:

@:\###\###.**##**

7

PATENT REEL: 017325 FRAME: 0476

RECORDED: 03/10/2006